
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 8 January 2020
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA
1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th December, 2019 (Cab.8.1.2020/3)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.8.1.2020/4)  (Pages 9 - 10)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.8.1.2020/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Core Services Spokesperson

6.  Calculation of Council Tax Base 2020/21 (Cab.8.1.2020/6)  (Pages 11 - 20)

7.  2020/21 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share 
(Cab.8.1.2020/7)  (Pages 21 - 28)

8.  Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies (Cab.8.1.2020/8)  (Pages 29 - 122)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 6TH FEBRUARY 2020

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

9.  Billingley View - 'Barnsley Low Carbon Standard' Housing Development 
(Cab.8.1.2020/9)  (Pages 123 - 134)

10.  Berneslai Homes - Purchase, Conversion and Refurbishment of Former Council 
Offices, Berneslai Close by Berneslai Homes Ltd (Cab.8.1.2020/10)  
(Pages 135 - 144)

11.  South Yorkshire Digital Connectivity Strategy (Cab.8.1.2020/11)  
(Pages 145 - 174)

12.  St Michael's Avenue Housing Development (Cab.8.1.2020/12)  (Pages 175 - 186)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 30 December 2019



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 11 December 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall
 

130. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board member of 
Berneslai Homes in respect of agenda item 6.

Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of the 
Department of Work and Pensions in respect of agenda item 12.

131. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 27th 
November 2019 had been called in.

132. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th November 2019 
(Cab.11.12.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

133. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.12.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 29th November 2019 were noted.

134. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.12.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

135. Housing Revenue Account - Draft 2020/21 Budget and Investment Proposals 
2020-24 (Cab.11.12.2019/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 6TH FEBRUARY 2020:-

(i) that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), as set out in Section 3 of the report now submitted, be noted;

Page 3

Cab.8.1.2020/3



2

(ii) that approval be given to the proposed variations to the existing Housing 
Growth Investment schemes, as outlined in paragraph 3.8 and Table 2 of the 
report;

(iii) that approval be given to the Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget for 
2020/21, as outlined in Section 6, including the proposed revenue investments 
and savings, as outlined in Section 5, with any final amendments/additions 
being delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration and 
Culture) and the Executive Director Place in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Core Services and the Service Director – Finance (Section 
151);

(iv) that a rent increase in line with the Government’s rent policy be approved;

(v) that it be noted that there is no proposed change to non-dwelling rents, service 
charges and heating charges for 2020/21;

(vi) that approval be given to the 2020/21 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at 
paragraph 6.7, with any final amendments/additions delegated to the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration and Culture) and the Service Director 
Regeneration and Culture in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Core Services and the Service Director – Finance (Section 151);

(vii) that the 2020/21 Berneslai Homes Management Fee for Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites, charged to the Authority’s General Fund, detailed in paragraph 6.8 of 
the report, be approved;

(viii) that approval be given, in principle, to the proposed emerging capital priority 
schemes as detailed in Section 7, subject to individual reports, as appropriate, 
in line with the Council’s governance arrangements;

(ix) that the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2020/21 be 
approved and that the indicative programme for 2021/22 through 2024-25, as 
outlined in Section 8 be noted; and

(x) that the Council be approved to set aside resources for both remedial works at 
the 26 properties affected by
[...]
y agreeing to 
underwrite the loan (on a shared basis between the other 12 Founder Member 
Authorities) required to fund the purchase through entering into a 
Supplemental Agreement and delegates authority to the Executive Director 
Core Services to approve the Supplemental Agreement set out at Appendix B 
subject to: 

 at least 10 of the 13 Founder Members remaining as Founder members 
and agreeing to enter into the Supplemental Agreement;

 the satisfactory completion of legal and financial due diligence on the 
proposal giving confidence to proceed; and

 resolution of the Management Committee to enter into the transaction 
proposed.

Joint Children's Services and Regeneration and Culture Spokespersons

Page 6



5

145. Secondary School Place Planning - 2019/2020 Outcomes and Forward Planning 
for 2020-2021 in the Central Planning Area (Cab.11.12.2019/16) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the final outcome for the provision of secondary school places for 2019-20 
and the latest update on the approved schemes as detailed in the report be 
noted; and

(ii) that the forward plan for the provision of secondary school places for 2020-21 
be approved.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

146. Strategic Growth Clusters Revision to M1 Junction 36 A6195 Dearne Valley 
Economic Growth Corridor Goldthorpe (Phase 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/17) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made delivering the M1 Junction 36 – A6195 Dearne Valley 
Economic Growth Corridor Scheme (Phase 2 Goldthorpe), outlined in Section 
3 of the report and authorised the continued development of Work Packages 
A, B and C and progression of the scheme to ensure all external grant funding 
be secured, whilst ensuring that the overall aims and objectives of the scheme 
be achieved, be noted;

(ii) that the revisions to the original M1 Junction 36 A6195 Dearne Valley 
Economic Growth Corridor Goldthorpe (Phase 2) as detailed in Section 3 of 
the report be noted;

(iii) that approval be given to award the A6195 Highway I
[...]
arm Response 
Centre over a three year term up to the value of £500,000.

P
age 9

C
ab.8.1.2020/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the relevant 
Forward Plan 

 
Cabinet:  8th January 2020  Report of the Executive Director of Core Services  
 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report sets out the criteria to be taken into account in setting the 2020/21 Council 
Tax Base. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that:  

 

 The calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2020/21 be approved 
including the necessary adjustments to reflect the revised Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme; 

 

 The Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21 shall be 65,405.74.  This figure has 
been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012; 

 

 Calculated in accordance with the above regulations the Council Tax Base 
for the year 2020/21 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table below: 

 

  Parish Area  

Band D 
Equivalent 

Chargeable 
Properties 

95% of Band D 
Equivalent 

Chargeable 
Properties 

Penistone 4,431.00 4,209.45 

Billingley 97.10 92.25 

Great Houghton 674.80 641.06 

Little Houghton 191.90 182.31 

Shafton 969.80 921.31 

High Hoyland 68.70 65.27 

Hunshelf 161.60 153.52 

Langsett 111.60 106.02 

Cawthorne 609.20 578.74 

Dunford 248.20 235.79 

Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 298.10 283.20 

Thurgoland 757.50 719.63 

Tankersley 666.90 633.56 

Wortley 304.20 288.99 

Oxspring 470.20 446.69 

Silkstone 1,214.30 1,153.59 

Stainborough 163.90 155.71 

Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 57,409.10 54,538.65 

Total 68,848.10 65,405.74 

 

Page 11

Cab.8.1.2020/6



2 

 

 

 The empty property premium is increased to 200% for properties left empty 
for 5 years or more as outlined at paragraph 5.5 of the report; 
 

 The one month 100% discretionary council tax discount be amended to 
become a one month landlord discount and amend the criteria so only a 
landlord / letting agent would be eligible for the discount. 

 
3. Introduction/Background 

 
3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Authority to calculate its 

Council Tax Base, before 31 January each year, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
3.2 The Valuation List dated 1 April 1993 shows domestic properties within the 

Borough subject to council tax and places each of them into a valuation band 
between A to H, dependent on a valuation as at an antecedent date of 1 April 
1991. 

 
3.3 The Council Tax Base is expressed in terms of band D equivalent properties and 

represents the estimated, full year number of chargeable dwellings in the area after 
allowing for disabled persons relief, discounts and other statutory adjustments. 

 
4. Consideration of Alternative Approaches 

 
4.1 The calculation of the Council Tax Base is a statutory requirement and therefore 

there are no alternative approaches to consider. 
 

5. Proposal and Justification 
 

5.1 It is proposed that the Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21 shall be 65,405.74 
 

5.2 The relevant calculations for each Parish or District are calculated by applying the 
following formula: -                                                                                        

                        
(H + J) x F     

                                    G 
where:  
                                                                                                                                         
H    is the estimated number of chargeable dwellings in the area and band after 

taking into account the effect of exemptions and discounts. 
 

J    is the amount of any adjustments in respect of changes in the number of 
chargeable dwellings or dis
[...]
ocal People 

Page 15



6 

 

 
8.1     None. 
 
9.  Compatibility with European Convention on Human Rights 
 
9.1     None. 
10.   Promoting Equality and Diversity and Social Inclusion 

 
10.1    None 

 
11.  Reduction of Crime and Disorder 

 
11.1    None. 

 
12.   Conservation of Biodiversity 

 
12.1   None. 
 
13.   Risk Management Issues 

 
13.1  The Council Tax Base is a key variable in determining the resources estimated to 

be available to fund Council Services. Consequently, the risk of variations to the 
Council Tax Base have been factored into the 2020/21 Service & Financial 
Planning process as far as is possible. In addition, the Tax Base will be subject to 
robust monitoring throughout the 2020/21 financial year to identify at an early 
stage any differences likely to make a material difference to the Council’s spending 
plans.  

 
14.   Financial Implications 

 
14.1  The estimated Council Tax Base of 65,405.74 is used to determine the total 

Council Tax yield available to support the 2020/21 budget.  
 

15.   Employee Implications 
 

15.1   None. 
 

16.   Glossary 
 

16.1   None. 
 

17.   List of Appendices 
 

   Appendix A – Summary of Relevant Tax Bases by Parish  
 

18.   Background Papers 
 

  The Local Government Finance Act 1992 
 

  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
 

  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) SI 3012 (2003) 
 

Page 16



7 

 

             
 

 Office Contact:  Neil Copley Service Director and Section 151 Officer - Finance 
 Telephone No:  773237       Date: 3rd December 2019 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix a

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT AMOUNTS BY PARISH (BAND D EQUIVALENTS)

A- A B C D E F G H TOTAL 95%

PENISTONE 0.80 817.30 694.40 842.20 808.30 624.70 393.80 245.50 4.00 4,431.00 4,209.45

BILLINGLEY 0.00 0.70 4.70 5.30 7.50 17.10 29.30 32.50 0.00 97.10 92.25

GREAT HOUGHTON 2.70 346.30 119.20 112.20 74.30 10.60 8.70 0.80 0.00 674.80 641.06

LITTLE HOUGHTON 1.10 126.90 17.70 11.10 20.70 9.70 1.40 3.30 0.00 191.90 182.31

SHAFTON 0.20 358.10 219.30 178.80 178.60 28.70 3.60 2.50 0.00 969.80 921.31

HIGH HOYLAND 0.00 0.00 3.00 10.30 4.50 9.90 10.50 30.50 0.00 68.70 65.27

HUNSHELF 0.00 0.80 10.90 9.60 27.80 41.60 54.60 16.30 0.00 161.60 153.52

LANGSETT 0.00 3.70 5.20 18.70 9.80 32.80 26.40 13.00 2.00 111.60 106.02

CAWTHORNE 0.00 5.10 38.30 67.70 66.60 153.80 97.80 156.30 23.60 609.20 578.74

DUNFORD 0.00 34.80 35.10 38.80 26.20 46.20 36.80 28.30 2.00 248.20 235.79

GUNTHWAITH& 

INGBIRCHORTH 0.00 6.40 19.40 59.80 46.90 92.80 49.50 23.30 0.00 298.10 283.20

THURGOLAND 0.00 104.80 89.10 72.70 104.90 194.80 126.40 64.80 0.00 757.50 719.63

TANKERSLEY 0.60 174.00 44.40 63.60 84.60 180.80 105.90 13.00 0.00 666.90 633.56

WORTLEY 0.00 10.60 28.60 30.20 58.70 60.00 68.60 47.50 0.00 304.20 288.99

OXSPRING 2.40 36.90 76.10 78.30 58.70 87.60 74.40 55.80 0.00 470.20 446.69

SILKSTONE 0.00 99.30 152.40 169.20 243.50 251.90 225.50 68.50 4.00 1,214.30 1,153.59

STAINBOROUGH 0.00 6.70 26.80 13.30 23.00 40.90 36.50 14.70 2.00 163.90 155.71

SUB TOTAL 7.80 2,132.40 1,584.60 1,781.80 1,844.60 1,883.90 1,349.70 816.60 37.60 11,439.00 10,867.09

OTHERS 101.10 27,649.80 10,531.90 9,017.80 6,590.40 2,524.80 731.30 243.40 18.60 57,409.10 54,538.65

TOTAL 108.90 29,782.20 12,116.50 10,799.60 8,435.00 4,408.70 2,081.00 1,060.00 56.20 68,848.10 65,405.74

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the relevant 
Forward Plan 

 

Cabinet:  8th January 2020 Report of the Executive Director of Core Services 

2020/21 BUSINESS RATES – CALCULATION OF THE AUTHORITY’S LOCAL SHARE 

1.  Purpose of the Report  

1.1 This report sets out the 2020/21 estimated Business Rate Local Share for the Council that is 
built into the 2020/21 budget and outlines the process for calculating the National Non 
Domestic Rates Return (NNDR1) to be submitted to the Ministry for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) by 31st January 2020. 

 
2. Recommendations. 

 
2.1 That Members note the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local 

Share for 2020/21 set out in the report and agree that the ‘local share’ for Barnsley 
will be £23.614M (excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the final submission is approved by the Service Director 

Finance - S151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core 
Services. 

 
3.  Background 

 
3.1 The Government’s reform agenda introduced the local Business Rates Retention (BRR) 

scheme from 1st April 2013 which altered the way revenue from business rates is 
distributed.  From this date, councils now collect and retain 49% of business rates (known 
as the Local Share) and this amount forms part of the funding of the Council’s agreed 
2020/21 budget.  

 
3.2 The Government announced a move to allow all Councils to retain 75% of business rates 

they collect by 2020/21.  As a result of the primary legislation not being approved in time, 
the implementation date is expected to be delayed to 2021/22. 

 
4. Current Position  
 
 Local Business Rates Retention 
 
4.1 Under the Business Rates Retention (BRR) scheme councils are required to estimate the 

total business rates to be collected in their area.  
 
4.2 After taking account of reliefs, appeals and other variables, councils are required to pay 

50% of this net amount over to Central Government and 1% to local Fire Authorities.  The 
remaining amount (49%) is then available to contribute to the Council’s budget planning 
process. 

 
4.3 The key steps involved in the process of estimating the local share of business rates which 

are retained by the Council are attached at Appendix 1, with a summary below highlighting 
a number of issues that need to 
[...]
f liaison with the NCA regarding the report:

Notice Period:           …………..……………. To …………………..…….

Moratorium Period:   ……………………….. To …………………………

Page 121



 Barnsley MBC – Corporate Anti-Money Laundering Policy

Page 24
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud
DRAFT November 2019

Is consent required from the NCA to any ongoing or imminent 
transactions which otherwise be prohibited acts
[Please tick the relevant box]

Yes No

If yes, please confirm full details in the box below:

Date consent received from the NCA:  ………………………..……

Date consent given by you to employee:  …………………..………..

If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you do not intend to 
report the matter to SOCA, please set out below the reason(s) for non-disclosure:

[Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure]

Date consent given by you to employee for any 
prohibited act transactions to proceed: ……..…………………

Other relevant information:

Signed: …………………………………………………  Date: …………………………

THIS REPORT TO BE RETAINED SECURELY FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS
Earliest disposal date: ……………………………………………………………… 

Page 122



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan.  

Report of the Executive 
Director of PLACE

Billingley View – ‘Barnsley Low Carbon Standard’ housing development

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the development of 16 highly 
energy efficient and Low Carbon homes at Billingley View, Bolton-on-Dearne as part 
of the Council’s Housing Capital Programme.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That approval is granted for the Council to progress the delivery of 10 x 2 bed 
and 6 x 3 bed semi-detached houses on a Council owned site off Billingley 
View, Bolton-on-Dearne. The homes will be Council owned properties, 
managed by Berneslai Homes and let to applicants on the Council’s Housing 
Waiting list. 

The homes will be delivered to the NEW Barnsley Low Carbon standard which 
seeks to deliver highly energy efficient homes (on a fabric first basis) at SAP 
rating A. The homes will be ‘off gas’, low carbon/renewable focussed and 
affordable to heat. 

2.2 Cabinet approval is granted to appoint NPS Barnsley as Principal Contractor to 
construct the 16 residential units. 

3. Background

3.1 The site on Billingley View is designated as Urban Fabric in the Local Plan. The site 
is adjacent to a large Employment site (ES10 – allocated within the Local Plan with 
the requirement for a masterplan framework to be completed in advance of 
planning/development) and close to a housing allocation (HS51). The site is adjacent 
to two local primary schools (Lacewood and Heather Garth), a large area of public 
open space (POS) and a mix of private and council owned stock. 

3.2 The site is well served in terms of local amenities including shops, schools and 
transport routes into Barnsley Centre.   

3.3 The proposed development will provide family houses in the form of 10x 2 bed semi-
detached houses and 6x 3 bed semi-detached houses. Both the 2 and 3 bed designs 
have been used on previous sites and have proven to be very popular. These 
designs are part of a suite of ‘standard’ property types that officers are developing to 
create design cost efficiencies and to streamline the project development stage of 
our investment programme. 

Page 123

Cab.8.1.2020/9



2

3.4 These properties will be built to “Secure by Design” standards but differ to the units 
developed, to date, as they are part of a pilot scheme which is seeking to deliver a 
NEW specification of Council property to the Barnsley Low Carbon standard. 

The homes will be highly energy efficient, fossil fuel free, wholly affordable homes 
which respond to the Council’s Zero 40/45 strategy and set the blueprint for the 
standard of energy efficiency (SAP rating A) homes that we will seek to deliver via 
the Council Build Programme, going fo
[...]
6 £908,586

Average Capital Replacement Programme 16 £308,778

Impact to HRA Business Plan -£57,091 -£1,403,966

Billingley View – ‘Barnsley Low Carbon Standard’ Housing Development

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan.  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE
 DIRECTOR PLACE

Berneslai Homes – Purchase, Conversion and Refurbishment of Former Council 
Offices, Berneslai Close by Berneslai Homes Ltd

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek approval for Berneslai Homes to implement the purchase, conversion and 
refurbishment of Berneslai Close in line with the agreed capital programme approved by 
Cabinet (Cab.9.1.2019/11 refers). 

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet approves that:

2.1 Berneslai Homes Ltd is to proceed to procure and deliver the conversion and 
refurbishment of the retained building at Berneslai Close;

2.2 Relevant authorisation for the monitoring and authorisation of specific project 
decisions are delegated to Berneslai Homes Senior Management Team, in line with 
the Council’s approved Standing Orders;

2.3 The 9 market rented units are held within Berneslai Homes Ltd (‘The Company’) and 
let at market rent.

3. Introduction

3.1 Berneslai Homes has, for several years, successfully delivered a programme of individual 
projects converting former estate shops, community buildings and commercial properties 
across the borough into useable residential accommodation. Often the former use is 
redundant but the buildings structures are sound providing an economic opportunity to 
deliver new homes.

3.2 This project is set in the context with the proposal by McCarthy and Stone (McC & S) to 
develop on the adjoining site to build 60 leasehold apartments for older people and the 
existing BMBC development of 22 units of social rented accommodation for older people at 
Churchfields Clos
[...]
inition and has been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan.  

Report of the Executive Director of 
PLACE

St Michael’s Avenue Housing Development

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the development of 35 new build housing 
units on a Council-owned site off St Michael’s Avenue, Monk Bretton.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet grants ‘in principle’ approval for the direct development of this Council 
owned site by the Council. The site will provide 35 residential units with a mixture of 
open market sale, council rented and market rented properties.

2.2 Cabinet delegates final scheme approval and responsibility for the appointment of 
suitably qualified contractors, to the Executive Director of PLACE, following 
consultation with the Director of Finance, Assets and IT. A final decision regarding 
the progression of the development will be made following a full financial appraisal 
at tender evaluation stage. 

2.3 Cabinet approval is granted to appropriate the 16 council rented units into the 
Housing Revenue Account, which will be managed by Berneslai Homes.

2.4 Cabinet approval is granted to appropriate the 6 market rented units to Berneslai 
Homes Ltd (‘The Company’), which will be held separately from the Housing 
Revenue Account and let at an affordable market rent. 

3. Introduction

3.1 The project is set within the context of the Council’s Housing Strategy (2014 to 2033) and 
Local Plan (2014-33) which identifies that Barnsley needs more new homes, of different 
types and tenures. The homes need to be affordable and should include a mixture of 
private and social homes. BMBC is actively working with a range of partners to stimulate 
housing growth to ensure that everyone has access to a home which meets their current 
and future needs.

3.2 This Council-owned site off St Michael’s Avenue has been allocated for housing under the 
adopted Local Plan (site ref. HS22).  There is an opportunity for the Council to directly
[...]
enditure 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

Private Housing Units 489,449 1,468,348 1,957,797
Social Housing 614,357 1,843,071 2,457,428
Private Rented Units 231,461 694,383 925,844

0 1,335,267 4,005,802 0 5,341,069

To be financed from:

HRA Reserves 430,050 1,290,149 1,720,199
Berneslai Homes Surplus 720,911 2,162,732 2,883,642
1-4-1 Receipts 184,307 552,921 737,228

0 1,335,267 4,005,802 0 5,341,069

ii) Revenue Effects - HRA 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 FYE
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

Indicative HRA Property Management and Maintenance 30,286 30,286
Indicative Capital Replacement Programme 10,293 10,293
 0 0 0 40,579 40,579

To be financed from:
*Anticipated Rental Income -83,825 -83,825
*Assumes all HRA properties completed and occupied from 1st April 2022 0 0 0 -83,825 -83,825

Net Revenue Position (HRA): -43,246 -43,246

iii) Revenue Effects - Berneslai Homes 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 FYE
(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

Berneslai Homes Management Costs 4,333 4,333
Indicative Repairs and Maintenance 6,990 6,990
Indicative Capital Replacement Programme 8,400 8,400
 0 0 0 19,723 19,723

To be financed from:
*Anticipated Rental Income -39,120 -39,120
*Assumes all BH properties completed and occupied from 1st April 2022 0 0 0 -39,120 -39,120

Net Revenue Position (BH): -19,397 -19,397

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy

Not applicable in this report

Agreed by: ..........................................................On behalf of the Service Director-Finance, Section 151 Officer

St Michael’s Avenue Housing Development

Report of the Executive Director Place 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th December, 2019 (Cab.8.1.2020/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.8.1.2020/4)
	6. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2020/21 (Cab.8.1.2020/6)
	Appendix A

	7. 2020/21 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share (Cab.8.1.2020/7)
	8. Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies (Cab.8.1.2020/8)
	Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy
	Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Corporate Anti-Bribery Policy
	Corporate Prosecutions Policy
	Corporate Fraud Response Plan
	Confidential Reporting Policy
	Corporate Anti-Money Laundering Policy

	9. Billingley View - 'Barnsley Low Carbon Standard' Housing Development (Cab.8.1.2020/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10. Berneslai Homes - Purchase, Conversion and Refurbishment of Former Council Offices, Berneslai Close by Berneslai Homes Ltd (Cab.8.1.2020/10)
	Appendix A

	11. South Yorkshire Digital Connectivity Strategy (Cab.8.1.2020/11)
	Appendix 1

	12. St Michael's Avenue Housing Development (Cab.8.1.2020/12)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 8 January 2020
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Franklin (on behalf of Gardiner), Howard, Lamb 
and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Saunders and Tattersall
 

147. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Berneslai 
Homes Board in respect of Minute Numbers 155 and 156.

148. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
11th December 2019 had been called in.

149. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th December, 2019 (Cab.8.1.2020/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

150. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.8.1.2020/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 6th December 2019 were noted.

151. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.8.1.2020/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

152. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2020/21 (Cab.8.1.2020/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2020/21 be 
approved including the necessary adjustments to reflect the revised Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, as detailed in the report submitted;

(ii) that the Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21 shall be £65,405.74.  This 
figure has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;



2

(iii) that, calculated in accordance with the above regulations, the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2020/21 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table 
below:-

Parish Area
Band D 

Equivalent 
Chargeable
Properties

95% of Band D 
Equivalent 
Chargeable
Properties

Penistone 4,431.00 4,209.45
Billingley 97.10 92.25
Great Houghton 674.80 641.06
Little Houghton 191.90 182.31
Shafton 969.80 921.31
High Hoyland 68.70 65.27
Hunshelf 161.60 153.52
Langsett 111.60 106.02
Cawthorne 609.20 578.74
Dunford 248.20 235.79
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 298.10 283.20
Thurgoland 757.50 719.63
Tankersley 666.90 633.56
Wortley 304.20 288.99
Oxspring 470.20 446.69
Silkstone 1,214.30 1,153.59
Stainborough 163.90 155.71
Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 57,409.10 54,538.65
Total 68,848.10 65,405.74

(iv) that the empty property premium be increased to 200% for properties left 
empty for 5 years or more as outlined at paragraph 5.5 of the report; and

(v) that one month 100% discretionary Council Tax discount be amended to 
become one month landlord discount and amend the criteria so only 
landlord/letting agent would be eligible for the discount.

153. 2020/21 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share 
(Cab.8.1.2020/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for 
2020/21 set out in the report be noted and agree that the ‘local share’ for 
Barnsley will be £23.614m (excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); and

(ii) that the final submission be approved by the Service Director Finance – 
Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core 
Services.



3

154. Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies (Cab.8.1.2020/8) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 6TH FEBRUARY 2020 that approval be 
given to the policies with continued support and endorsement given to the corporate 
approach to minimise the risk of fraud, corruption and bribery within the Authority’s 
overall ethical framework.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

155. Billingley View - 'Barnsley Low Carbon Standard' Housing Development 
(Cab.8.1.2020/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given for the Council to progress the delivery of 10 x 2 bed 
and 6 x 3 bed semi-detached houses on a Council owned site off Billingley 
View, Bolton-on-Dearne.  The homes will be Council owned properties, 
managed by Berneslai Homes and to let to applicants on the Council’s 
Housing Waiting list.

The homes will be delivered to the NEW Barnsley Low Carbon standard which 
seeks to deliver high energy efficient homes (on a fabric first basis) at SAP 
rating A.  The homes will be ‘off gas’, low carbon/renewable focused and 
affordable to heat; and

(ii) that approval be granted to appoint NPS Barnsley as Principal Contractor to 
construct the 16 residential units.

156. Berneslai Homes - Purchase, Conversion and Refurbishment of Former 
Council Offices, Berneslai Close by Berneslai Homes Ltd (Cab.8.1.2020/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Berneslai Homes Ltd be approved to procure and deliver the conversion 
and refurbishment of the retained building at Berneslai Close;

(ii) that the relevant authorisation for the monitoring and authorisation of specific 
project decisions be delegated to Berneslai Homes Senior Management 
Team, in line with the Council’s approved Standing Orders; and

(iii) that the 9 market rented units be held within Berneslai Homes Ltd (‘The 
Company’) and let at market rent.

157. South Yorkshire Digital Connectivity Strategy (Cab.8.1.2020/11) 

RESOLVED that the South Yorkshire Digital Connectivity Strategy and the ‘direction 
of travel’ set out therein, be approved.



4

158. St Michael's Avenue Housing Development (Cab.8.1.2020/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be granted ‘in principle’ for the direct development of the Council 
owned site off St Michael’s Avenue, Monk Bretton by the Council.  The site will 
provide 35 residential units with a mixture of open market sale, Council rented 
and market rented properties;

(ii) that final scheme approval and responsibility for the appointment of suitably 
qualified contracts be delegated to the Executive Director Place, following 
consultation with the Executive Director Core Services.  A final decision 
regarding the progression of the development will be made following a full 
financial appraisal at tender evaluation stage;

(iii) that approval be granted to appropriate the 16 Council rented units into the 
Housing Revenue Account, which will be managed by Berneslai Homes; and 

(iv) that approval be granted to appropriate the 6 market rented units to Berneslai 
Homes Ltd (‘The Company’), which will be held separately from the Housing 
Revenue Account and let at an affordable market rent.

…………………………….
Chair


